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In August, the Port team held a Wharf Wheels event to celebrate the completion of  
the Wharf 7 rebuild. Over 1,400 people came along and cycled, scootered and roller 
bladed around the Wharf, enjoying this unique chance to go behind the scenes.  
Watch the video of Wharf 7 Wharf Wheels here:

DEBARKING
The Port’s debarking operations finished the  
financial year strongly. In Northland, the plant  
was operating near capacity for the entire 12 months, 
and supply contracts are locked in for the next two 
years. Northland Debarking celebrated their 10 year 
anniversary in May, which is a testament to their 
longevity as the region’s premier deck cargo  
service provider.

CRUISE
The 2023/2024 cruise season was one of the biggest 
that Tairāwhiti has ever seen, with 21 ships calling in 
carrying close to 10,000 passengers. 

After a turbulent few years with COVID restrictions 
and weather events, it’s been great to have cruise 
back in this way. Seven cruise ships berthed 
alongside the Port on the newly rebuilt Wharf 7,  
while the other 14 tendered into the Port’s world-
class tender berth.

The cruise season generated millions of dollars 
for the regional economy. Staff from the Port and 
Regional Tourism Organisation Trust Tairāwhiti are 
now working with stakeholders to develop a regional 
cruise strategy.

COMMUNITY
The Port has a long tradition of supporting water-
based activities and athletes, including their annual 
Port Water Sports Sponsorships. These recognise 
local high performance athletes who are exemplary 
role models on and off the water. 

Congratulations from all of us to the 2023 recipients, 
who each received $1,000: Maia Campbell (waka 
ama), Riria Ata (waka ama), Hannah Webb (kayaking 
and surf life saving), Angus Blair (swimming, surf life 
saving and open water swimming), Oska Smith (surf 
life saving) and Claire Elmers (jet ski racing).

Port staff also give their time to all kinds of local 
community organisations, including the Sunshine 
Service. Each month a member of the Port’s senior 
leadership team volunteers to help out the drivers 
of the Sunshine Service, which takes elderly and 
disabled people to appointments, shopping and 
visiting friends. 
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Eastland Group has managed Gisborne Airport on 
behalf of owners Gisborne District Council since 
2005. In that time, we’ve turned the Airport Precinct 
into a popular gateway to the region as well as a 
thriving business hub. 

We’ve built an iconic and sustainable terminal 
building that welcomes visitors and manuhiri alike. 

We also continue to collaborate with hapū Ngai 
Tāwhiri, who hold mana whenua over the area.  
A Cultural Values Assessment guides developments 
in this place of cultural and historical significance.

GISBORNE 
AIRPORT

GROUP CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S REPORT

HIGHLIGHTS

RECORD PASSENGER 
NUMBERS
Following the challenges of the pandemic and multiple 
severe weather events, passenger numbers have taken 
off once again and are soaring year on year.

In the 12 months to 31 March 2024, we welcomed and 
farewelled unprecedented numbers of travellers, with 
228,639 total passenger movements. We’re proud to 
say that this is a new record, and 9% up on last year.

PROPERTY PORTFOLIO
Elsewhere in the Airport Precinct, our property 
portfolio includes a range of established tenants, and 
we have become a hub for regional housing projects. 

“It has been brilliant seeing the enthusiasm 
of the children and it has been great to watch 
them learn and gather understanding of what 
they’re doing. The airport is the gateway 
to the region and as the plants grow it will 
remind us of the tracks that our ancestors 
walked through.”

Christina Robinson, Ngai Tāwhiri

PLANTING PROGRAMME
Another highlight has been taking part in the ongoing 
community initiatives that promote environmental 
sustainability and biodiversity, such as the Airport 
planting programme. The programme has been 
underway for the past five years, and involves a range 
of local organisations, school students, Ngai Tāwhiri 
and Airport and Port staff. In July we held a native 
planting day at the entrance to the airport, where 
locally sourced eco-friendly wool weed matting was 
laid down and hundreds of natives planted.
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OUR 
APPROACH TO 
SUSTAINABILITY

1. �Reduce greenhouse  
gas emissions

2. Improve water quality

3.	�Nurture meaningful 	
partnerships

4.	�Increase technical 
capability in region

5. �Deliver strategic 
infrastructure

6. �Diversify for resilience

PLACE
(ENVIRONMENT)

PEOPLE 
(SOCIAL AND 
CULTURAL)

PROSPERITY  
(ECONOMY)

Sustainability is our guiding principle, driving  
us to make decisions that positively impact  
the environment and the communities we serve,  
all while delivering value to our shareholders.  
We view sustainability through multiple lenses,  
taking into account local, national, and global 
perspectives, and strive to meet the needs of  
both present and future generations.

In early 2024, Eastland Group chose to withdraw 
from the Climate Leaders Coalition (CLC) in order 
to concentrate on targeted projects aimed at 
substantial emissions reduction. These projects, 
formulated using data from the CLC membership 
emissions inventory, target over 95% of our current 
emissions. Additionally, we have incorporated a 
significant new emissions source into our reporting 
and action plan that was not part of the 2019 
baseline report.

Now that Eastland Port and 
Eastland Generation are operating 
as stand-alone companies, they 
will be developing new emissions 
reduction targets to align with their 
individual business operations.   

Our commitment to broader 
sustainability initiatives, including 
emissions reductions, remains 
strong. We continue to uphold our 
three sustainability commitments, 
now with a focus on five key areas 
for significant emissions reductions.

SUSTAINABILITY 
FRAMEWORK
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The data for this graph is for the targeted areas  
of focus. Geothermal emissions are also excluded.

To date, we have achieved a 14.4% reduction in 
emissions. The increase in tCO2e during FY23 
primarily stemmed from two factors: the extension  
of operational hours at Northland Debarking,  
which resulted in higher fuel consumption for 
loaders, and the Wharf 7 Upgrade project,  
which caused an increase in electricity usage.

PLACE PROSPERITY

PEOPLE

TARGETED AREAS  
OF FOCUS
1.	� Technology – Geothermal Generation 

Eastland Generation are implementing carbon 
capture technology in their existing power 
stations and developments. This includes 
designing and installing innovative carbon  
capture and sequestration (CCS) systems to 
capture non-condensable gases, such as CO2  
and methane, in their geothermal plants.  

2.	� Technology - Electricity usage 
Eastland Port are researching opportunities into 
how they can reduce their electricity consumption 
for the debarkers and port operations. 

3.	� Transport 
Eastland Generation’s commercial fleet are 
100% EVs or Hybrids. All companies are 
continually exploring opportunities to reduce  
our vehicle fleet’s carbon footprint.

4.	� Waste – Bark Debris Utilisation 
Eastland Port are identifying alternative uses for 
bark debris generated from our logyard activities. 
The graph below has been revised to align with 
the updated reporting, focusing on emissions 
sources from Eastland Port bark and bark 
debris, which are their primary waste streams. 
Construction waste is excluded from this graph.

Tonnes of debris to landfill

REVENUE BY SECTOR 

REVENUE BY REGION

We are a geographically diverse organisation.  
The majority of Eastland Generation’s assets are 
in the Bay of Plenty and, while Eastland Port is in 
Tairāwhiti, they also own Northland Debarking.

The proportion of revenue from the Generation sector 
is growing steadily year on year, as we continue to 
build and develop strategic infrastructure.

Each year we sponsor a range of local 
organisations, individuals and events, and provide 
tertiary engineering scholarships and summer 
internships for students. These are the total 
numbers for the last five years:

5.	� Suppliers - Construction Material Management 
Eastland Port are focusing on reducing 
construction material sent to landfill by reusing 
and recycling for major projects. They will 
continue to monitor and explore innovative ways 
to improve in this area.

Te Ahi o Maui and TOPP2 to 
have CCS technology in 2025 
and TOPP1 in 2026.

The success of our award-winning 
stormwater treatment system has 
inspired the Port team to assist 
other businesses in implementing 
their own systems. 

$563,000 Event and  
community sponsorships

21 Tertiary Engineering  
Scholarships awarded

17 Student summer  
internships

In region

Generation

Out of region

Ports Other
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GREEN HANDS AT  
TE IHI O TE RĀ
Gisborne Intermediate School rangatahi gave 
Eastland Generation a helping hand with a  
native planting day at Te Ihi o te Rā solar farm.  
The students learned about the significance of  
the site and together they dug holes, carefully 
placed the plants along the bank of Waikanae 
Stream, and evenly spread mulch to provide  
the plants with a strong start. 

AWARD-WINNING 
INNOVATION AT WHARF 7 
REBUILD
Last year Eastland Port and McConnell Dowell 
proudly accepted the Innovation award for the  
Wharf 7 Rebuild at the 2023 Construction 
Constructor Sector Beacon Awards in Wellington.

The project’s key success stemmed from a six-month 
value engineering process, during which the wharf 
was redesigned from a retaining wall structure to 
a deck-on-pile solution. This innovative approach 
eliminated the need for 85,000 tonnes of hardfill, 
resulting in 2,833 fewer truck movements through 
the city, saving 933,470 litres of diesel, and reducing 
carbon emissions by 9,731 tonnes. Additionally, the 
solution reduced steel usage by 70% and minimised 
disruption to port activities.

“McConnell Dowell and Eastland Port challenged 
the norms by redesigning the project to save 
significant cost and embodied carbon, while reducing 
environmental impacts and impact on locals.  
This is a great example of thoughtful design using an 
established contract approach with a great outcome 
for those involved. Really excellent project. A leader 
in innovation in our opinion.” – Judges’ comments 

ASPIRING ENGINEER 
AWARDED $5,000 
SCHOLARSHIP
Eastland Generation have proudly announced  
Kobe Shilton as the recipient of their prestigious 
$5,000 engineering scholarship. Kobe is a former 
prefect at Whakatāne High School and now a 
first-year Bachelor of Engineering student at the 
University of Canterbury.

The inaugural scholarship recognises and celebrates 
Kobe’s exceptional academic achievements, passion 
for engineering, and commitment to making a 
positive impact.

Kobe envisions himself being involved with local 
and central government, creating positive change 
through science, technology, engineering, and 
mathematics, especially when it comes to energy  
use and production in New Zealand. 

WITH THE COMMUNITY, 
FOR THE COMMUNITY

Kobe Shilton

Gisborne Intermediate School Rangatahi

The Wharf 7 Rebuild was a resounding success, completed under budget, ahead of schedule, to exact 
specifications, and with an impeccable safety record. Pictured from left: Marty Bayley, Eastland Port GM 

Infrastructure and Development; Andrew Gaddum, Eastland Port CEO; Jamie Gallacher, Eastland Port Asset 
Manager; and Fraser Wyllie, McConnell Dowell Managing Director NZ and Pacific.
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Matanuku Mahuika 

Director	
Chairman
			 
	

26 June 2024

Jon Nichols			 

Director				 
Chair of Finance and  
Audit Committee

Eastland Group Limited
Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 March 2024

The directors are pleased to present the consolidated financial statements  
of Eastland Group Limited for the year ended 31 March 2024.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors.
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Independent Auditor’s Report

To the Shareholder of Eastland Group Limited

Auckland, New Zealand 
26 June 2024

The directors are responsible on behalf of the Group for the preparation and fair presentation 
of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with NZ IFRS and IFRS, and for 
such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of 
consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to  
fraud or error. 

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, the directors are responsible on behalf of the 
Group for assessing the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, 
matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless 
the directors either intend to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or have no realistic 
alternative but to do so.

We have audited the financial statements of Eastland Group Limited and its subsidiaries (the 
‘Group’), which comprise the consolidated Statement of financial position as at 31 March 2024, 
and the consolidated Statement of financial performance, Statement of comprehensive income, 
Statement of changes in equity and Statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes 
to the consolidated financial statements, including material accounting policy information.  

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements, on pages F - 4 to F - 49, 
present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of the Group as at  
31 March 2024, and its consolidated financial performance and cash flows for the year then  
ended in accordance with New Zealand Equivalents to IFRS Accounting Standards (‘NZ IFRS’)  
as issued by the External Reporting Board and IFRS Accounting Standards (‘IFRS’) as issued  
by the International Accounting Standards Board.

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (‘ISAs’) and 
International Standards on Auditing (New Zealand) (‘ISAs (NZ)’). Our responsibilities under 
those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the 
Consolidated Financial Statements section of our report.  

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide  
a basis for our opinion. 

We are independent of the Group in accordance with Professional and Ethical Standard 1 
International Code of Ethics for Assurance Practitioners (including International Independence 
Standards) (New Zealand) issued by the New Zealand Auditing and Assurance Standards Board 
and the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants’ International Code of Ethics 
for Professional Accountants (including International Independence Standards), and we have 
fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. 

Other than in our capacity as auditor and the assurance of Unique Emissions Factors we have  
no relationship with or interests in the Company or any of its subsidiaries. These services have 
not impaired our independence as auditor of the Company and Group.

We consider materiality primarily in terms of the magnitude of misstatement in the financial 
statements of the Group that in our judgement would make it probable that the economic 
decisions of a reasonably knowledgeable person would be changed or influenced (the 
‘quantitative’ materiality). In addition, we also assess whether other matters that come to our 
attention during the audit would in our judgement change or influence the decisions of such a 
person (the ‘qualitative’ materiality). We use materiality both in planning the scope of our audit 
work and in evaluating the results of our work.

The directors are responsible on behalf of the Group for the other information. The other 
information comprises the information in the highlights, overviews and trends in the Annual 
Report that accompanies the consolidated financial statements and the audit report. The Annual 
Report is expected to be made available to us after the date of the audit report.  

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and 
we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. 

Our responsibility is to read the other information and consider whether it is materially 
inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit  
or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.  

When we read the Annual Report, if we conclude that there is a material misstatement therein, we 
are required to communicate the matter to the directors and consider further appropriate actions.

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial 
statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and 
to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of 
assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs and ISAs  
(NZ) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from 
fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could 
reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of  
these financial statements. 

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements is located 
on the External Reporting Board’s website at: https://www.xrb.govt.nz/standards-for-assurance-
practitioners/auditors-responsibilities/audit-report-7

This description forms part of our auditor’s report.

This report is made solely to the Company’s shareholders, as a body, in accordance with Section 
207B of the Companies Act 1993. Our audit has been undertaken so that we might state to the 
Company’s shareholders those matters we are required to state to them in an auditor’s report 
and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume 
responsibility to anyone other than the Company’s shareholders as a body, for our audit work,  
for this report, or for the opinions we have formed.

Directors’ 
responsibilities for the 
consolidated financial 
statements 

Opinion

Basis for opinion

Audit materiality

Other information

Auditor’s 
responsibilities for 
the audit of the 
consolidated financial 
statements

Restriction on use

https://www.xrb.govt.nz/standards-for-assurance-practitioners/auditors-responsibilities/audit-report-7
https://www.xrb.govt.nz/standards-for-assurance-practitioners/auditors-responsibilities/audit-report-7
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Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2024

Consolidated Statement of Financial Performance
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2024

2024 2023

Continuing operations: Notes $’000 $’000

Operating revenue 1 46,074 41,293

Operating expenditure 2 (28,175) (26,313)

Earnings before interest, income tax, depreciation and amortisation (EBITDA) 17,899 14,980

Depreciation and amortisation 6, 8, 21 (10,108) (10,496)

Asset Impairments and restructuring costs 2 (182) (2,627)

Earnings before interest and income tax (EBIT) 7,609 1,857

Net finance income/(expenses) 14 684 (16,503)

Share of profit of joint venture 12 571 394

Gain on sale of investment - 919

Profit/(Loss) before income tax 8,864 (13,333)

Income tax benefit/(expense) 5 1,558 (163)

Profit/(Loss) from continuing operations 10,422 (13,496)

Eastland Generation - discontinued operations 3 13,965 7,128

Eastland Network - discontinued operations and sale 4 (576) 99,177

Profit after discontinued operations 23,811 92,809

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent 23,847 93,049

Non-controlling interest (discontinued) (36) (240)

23,811 92,809

2024 2023

 $’000  $’000 

Profit 23,811 92,809

Other comprehensive income

Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:

Revaluation of property, plant and equipment 6 6,289 20,684

Tax on revaluation of property, plant and equipment (657) (5,734)

Fair value through other comprehensive income - sale of investment - (349)

Reserve transfer on sale of subsidiary - 660

5,632 15,261

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:

Change in cashflow hedge reserve 16 (18,926) (8,804)

Tax on change in cashflow hedge reserve 5,299 2,465

(13,627) (6,339)

Other comprehensive income, net of income tax (7,995) 8,922

Total comprehensive income 15,816 101,731

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent 15,852 101,971

Non-controlling interest (discontinued operations) (36) (240)

15,816 101,731

These financial statements should be read in conjunction with notes and accounting policies on pages F-11 to F-49. These financial statements should be read in conjunction with notes and accounting policies on pages F-11 to F-49.
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Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2024

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2024

Notes 2024 2023
$’000 $’000

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 11,613 6,857

Trade and other receivables 9 7,884 17,090

Intangible assets 8 - 1,562

Inventory 31 253

Derivative financial instruments 16 112 114

Income tax 7,748 -

Generation assets classified as held for sale 3 407,200 -
Total current assets 434,588 25,876

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 6 326,522 626,997

Investment properties 7 35,762 35,824

Intangible assets 8 4,763 21,330

Derivative financial instruments 16 5,703 20,168

Investment in joint venture 12 1,434 963

Right of use assets 21 1,646 6,717

Lease receivable 21 - 5,625

Total non-current assets 375,830 717,624
TOTAL ASSETS 810,418 743,500

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Loans 13 241,300 -

Capital notes 22 30,000 -

Payables and accruals 10 7,147 13,795

Income tax - 530

Employee entitlements 26 4,215 1,862

Lease liabilities 21 44 433

Derivative financial instruments 16 - 6,505

Generation liabilities classified as held for sale 3 94,657 -
Total current liabilities 377,363 23,125

Non-current liabilities
Loans 13 - 229,288

Deferred tax 5 39,896 61,557

Derivative financial instruments 16 - 32,018

Employee entitlements 26 - 1,317

Income in advance 87 137

Lease liabilities 21 2,037 7,341

Restoration costs - 1,899

Total non-current liabilities 42,020 333,557
TOTAL LIABILITIES 419,383 356,682
NET ASSETS 391,035 386,818

EQUITY
Equity holders of the parent 386,384 382,531

Non-controlling interest 4,651 4,287

TOTAL EQUITY 391,035 386,818

2024

Notes
Issued 
capital

Hedge 
reserve

Asset 
revaluation 

reserve

Retained 
earnings

Non-
controlling 

interest
Total equity

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Balance at beginning of period - 1 April 2023 15,400 (13,031) 181,648 198,514 4,287 386,818

Profit - - - 23,847 (36) 23,811

Other comprehensive income:

Net change in cash flow hedge reserve - (18,926) - - - (18,926)

Disposals of property, plant and equipment - - - - - -

Revaluation of property, plant and equipment - - 6,289 - - 6,289

Income tax relating to components of other 
comprehensive income

- 5,299 (657) - - 4,642

Total comprehensive income - (13,627) 5,632 23,847 (36) 15,816

Transactions with owners

Movement in non-controlling interest - - - - 400 400

Joint venture distributions - - - 1 - 1

Dividends 22 - - - (12,000) - (12,000)

Total transactions with owners - - - (11,999) 400 (11,599)

Balance at end of period - 31 March 2024 15,400 (26,658) 187,280 210,362 4,651 391,035

2023

Issued 
capital

Hedge 
reserve

Asset 
revaluation 

reserve

Retained 
earnings

Non-
controlling 

interest
Total equity

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Balance at beginning of period - 1 April 2022 15,400 (6,692) 214,049 116,603 4,179 343,539

Profit - - - 93,049 (240) 92,809

Other comprehensive income:

Net change in fair value of cash flow hedges - (8,804) - - - (8,804)

FVOCI revaluation on sale of shares - - - (349) (349)

Disposals of property, plant and equipment - - (207) 207 - -

Revaluation of property, plant and equipment - - 20,684 - - 20,684

Reserve transfer on sale of subsidiary - - (47,144) 47,804 - 660

Income tax relating to components of other 
comprehensive income

- 2,465 (5,734) - - (3,269)

Total comprehensive income - (6,339) (32,401) 140,711 (240) 101,731

Transactions with owners

Movement of non-controlling interest - - - - 348 348

Dividends 22 - - - (58,800) - (58,800)

Total transactions with owners - - - (58,800) 348 (58,452)

Balance at end of period - 31 March 2023 15,400 (13,031) 181,648 198,514 4,287 386,818

These financial statements should be read in conjunction with notes and accounting policies on pages F-11 to F-49. These financial statements should be read in conjunction with notes and accounting policies on pages F-11 to F-49.
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Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2024

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2024

2024 2023
$’000 $’000

Cash flows from operating activities:
Cash provided from:
Receipts from customers 92,280 122,638
Interest received 122 136

92,402 122,774
Cash applied to:
Payments to suppliers and employees (46,382) (73,939)
Interest paid (18,036) (22,792)
Interest paid on leases (344) (413)
Carbon credits - (2,810)
Income tax paid (7,723) (1,200)

(72,485) (101,154)

Net cash flows from operating activities 19,917 21,620

Cash flows from investing activities:
Cash provided from:
Proceeds from cancellation of interest rate swaps 15,052 -
Proceeds from sale of investment property 225 1,580
Sale of Flick Energy shares - 4,671
Proceeds from sale of Eastland Network - 176,307
Proceeds from related party advances - 76,171
Proceeds from government grant - 500
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 143 7,716
Distributions from joint venture 10 295

15,430 267,240
Cash applied to:
Payments from sale of Eastland Network (576) -
Cost to sell Eastland Generation (2,572) -
Purchase of intangibles (112) (236)
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (67,764) (66,470)
Purchase of investment properties (110) (1,477)

(71,134) (68,183)

Net cash flows (used in)/from investing activities (55,704) 199,057

Cash flows from financing activities:
Cash provided from:
Proceeds from capital notes 30,000 -
Proceeds from bank borrowings 24,800 37,000
Proceeds from NZGIF loan 4,300 -

59,100 37,000
Cash applied to:
Repayment of bank borrowings (4,800) (168,000)
Dividend paid (12,000) (55,161)
Repayment of capital notes - (30,000)
Lease principal payments (1,487) (870)

(18,287) (254,031)

Net cash flows from/(used in) financing activities 40,813 (217,031)

Net cash flows from operations 5,026 3,646

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 5,026 3,646
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 6,857 3,211
Net cash and cash equivalents - Discontinued operations (270) -

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 11,613 6,857

2024 2023
$’000 $’000

Profit 23,811 92,809

Adjustments for:

Depreciation and amortisation 12,684 24,640

Depreciation on right of use assets 486 578

Vested assets - (1,627)

Impairment losses 15 60

Loss on sale or disposal of property, plant and equipment 72 2,377

Work in progress in prepayments - (7,924)

Income from joint venture (481) (320)

Interest capitalised to fixed assets (3,996) (2,547)

Change in fair value of investment property (53) 219

Amortisation of lease receivable 167 167

Restoration provision interest 129 121

Gain on cancellation of interest rate swaps (15,052) -

Lease payments 968 378

Carbon credits - (2,810)

Carbon credit surrender 1,685 2,713

Asset impairments 182 4,244

Interest received from discontinued subsidiary - (4,102)

Government grant - (500)

Gain on sale of investment - (919)

Network - Discontinued operations 576 (89,349)

Generation - Discontinued operations cost to sell 2,572 -

Deferred tax expense 7,020 1,347

6,974 (73,254)

Movement in working capital:

(Increase)/decrease in trade and other receivables (4,870) 9,964

(Increase) in inventory (109) (34)

Increase/(decrease) in employee entitlements 1,304 (828)

(Decrease)/Increase in income tax payable (11,338) 842

(Decrease) in income in advance (50) (47)

Increase/(decrease) in payables and accruals 4,195 (7,832)

(10,868) 2,065

Net cash from operating activities 19,917 21,620

Statement of Cash Flows
The following terms are used in the Statement of Cash Flows:

•	 Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand and in banks, net of outstanding bank overdrafts.

•	� Operating activities are the principal revenue producing activities of Eastland Group and other activities that are not investing 
or financing activities.

•	� Investing activities are the acquisition and disposal of long term assets and other investments not including cash equivalents.

•	� Financing activities are those that result in change in the size and composition of the contributed equity and borrowings of 
the entity.

•	 There are no non-cash investing or financing activities that require disclosure under IAS 7(43) (44).

Reconciliation of the Profit for the period with Net Cash from Operating Activities

These financial statements should be read in conjunction with notes and accounting policies on pages F-11 to F-49. These financial statements should be read in conjunction with notes and accounting policies on pages F-11 to F-49.
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Our financial statements

a) General information

Eastland Group Limited is a company domiciled in New Zealand and registered under the Companies Act 1993. The address 

of Eastland Group Limited’s registered office is 3/50 Esplanade, Gisborne. Eastland Group Limited, its subsidiaries and joint 

venture consolidated (“Eastland Group”), is a Tier 1 reporting entity for the purposes of the Financial Reporting Act 2013 and the 

Companies Act 1993. These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with and comply with the requirements of 

these Acts. The financial statements of Eastland Group are for the year ended 31 March 2024 and were authorised for issue by  

the directors on 26 June 2024.

Eastland Group is a profit-oriented entity whose primary operations include the operation of Gisborne’s port and airport, 

investment in joint ventures and the ownership of strategically located investment property. Eastland Group is wholly owned  

by Trust Tairāwhiti.

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with New Zealand Generally Accepted Accounting Practice as 

appropriate for profit-oriented entities. They comply with the New Zealand equivalents to International Financial Reporting 

Standards (“NZ IFRS”) as issued by the External Reporting Board and IFRS Accounting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the 

International Accounting Standards Board.

These financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis modified by the revaluation of property, plant and 

equipment, investment property and financial instruments.

These financial statements are presented in New Zealand dollars ($), which is Eastland Group’s functional currency, and have 

been rounded to the nearest thousand unless otherwise stated.

b) Use of estimates and judgments

The preparation of financial statements requires management to make judgments that have a significant impact on the amounts 

recognised and to make estimates and assumptions about the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities that are not readily 

apparent from other sources. Estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors that  

are considered to be relevant.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an on-going basis. Actual results may differ from these estimates. 

Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised and in any future periods affected. 

Outcomes in the next financial period may be different to the assumptions made. It is impracticable to quantify the impact should 

assumptions be materially different to actual outcomes, which may result in material adjustments to the carrying amounts of 

property, plant and equipment and financial instruments reported in these financial statements.

Information about significant areas of estimation, uncertainty and critical judgments in applying accounting policies are 

designated by an  symbol within the following notes:

• Note 6 	 Property plant and equipment (estimates and judgment)

• Note 7	 Investment property (estimates and judgment)

• Note 15	 Financial assets and liabilities (estimates)

• Note 16	 Electricity price risk (estimates)

c) Material accounting policies

Accounting policies are disclosed within each of the applicable notes to these financial statements and are designated  

by a  symbol. The principal accounting policies have been applied consistently to all periods. 

d) Standards not yet effective

The following amendments which will impact Eastland Group, come into effect for periods commencing on or after 1 January 2024:

•	� Amendments to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements – The amendments clarify that liabilities are classified as either 

current or non-current, depending on the rights that exist at the end of the reporting period. Classification is unaffected by the 

entity’s expectations or events after the reporting date. The amendments also clarified what NZ IAS 1 means when it refers to the 

‘settlement’ of a liability. This comes into effect from 1 January 2024. This will not have a material impact on Eastland Group. 

•	� NZ IAS 1 - Non-current Liabilities with Covenants – The amendment clarifies that covenants of loan arrangements which an  

entity should comply with only after the reporting date would not affect classification of a liability as current or non-current  

at the reporting date. An entity’s right to defer related settlements is subject to complying with conditions specified in the  

loan arrangements. This comes into effect from 1 January 2024. This will not have a material impact on Eastland Group.

•	� Amendments to IFRS 16 - Lease Liability in a Sale and Leaseback - The amendments specify that, in measuring the lease liability 

subsequent to the sale and leaseback, the seller-lessee determines ‘lease payments’ and ‘revised lease payments’ in  

a way that does not result in the seller-lessee recognising any amount of the gain or loss that relates to the right of use that  

it retains. This comes into effect from 1 January 2024. This is not expected to have a material impact on Eastland Group.

•	� Amendments to IAS 7 and IFRS 7 - Disclosures: Supplier Finance Arrangements - The amendments introduce disclosures to 

enhance transparency of an entity’s supplier finance arrangements and their effects on its liabilities, cash flows and exposure  

to liquidity risk. This comes into effect from 1 January 2024. This is not expected to have a material impact on Eastland Group.

•	� Amendments to IAS 21 - Lack of exchangeability - The amending standard defines when a currency is exchangeable and introduces 

new requirements, guidance, and disclosures relating to estimating the spot exchange rate when a currency is not exchangeable. 

This comes into effect from 1 January 2025. This will not have a material impact on Eastland Group.
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Consolidated Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2024

Significant transactions and events in the financial year

The following significant transactions and events affected the financial performance and position of Eastland Group for the year 

ended 31 March 2024.

1. Revenue

a) 	Wharf 7

Wharf 7 was completed, and operational from 1 September 2023. 

The wharf has a useful life of 75 years.

b) 	�Eastland Generation (classified as held  
for sale and discontinued operations)

On 1 July 2023 the board resolved to raise capital by selling 

50% of Eastland Generation Limited (“Eastland Generation or 

Generation”). From that time Eastland Generation was recognised 

as held for sale and a discontinued operation (note 3).

On 10 November 2023 Eastland Group agreed to sell a 50% 

interest in Eastland Generation to Obayashi Clean Energy NZ 

Limited, a wholly owned subsidiary of Obayashi Corporation.  

The equity capital raise was completed on 30 April 2024.

c)	 Bank facilities

As a result of the sale of equity in Eastland Generation, bank 

facilities were repaid on 30 April 2024. They were recognised as 

current liabilities at 31 March 2024.

d)	 Cancellation of interest rate swaps

In anticipation of the repayment of banking facilities Eastland 

Group cancelled interest rate swaps relating to bank debt it 

expected to repay. The gain from the settlement was recognised 

in finance income (note 14).

e)	 Network tax dispute

In 2021 Eastland Group obtained a private binding ruling relating 

to depreciation of assets owned by Eastland Network Limited 

(discontinued), held as part of the Eastland Group consolidated 

tax group. 

In March 2024, the Inland Revenue (IRD) provided clarification on 

the application of the binding ruling. Eastland Group recognised a 

$5 million benefit relating to the application of the binding ruling. 

2024 2023

$’000 $’000

Revenue from continuing operations

Port revenue 41,205 37,105

Rental income 3,644 2,937

Management fees 50 284

Total revenue 44,899 40,326

Other Income

Other income 1,114 1,251

Impairment losses recovered 8 5

Increase/(Decrease) in fair value of investment property 53 (289)

Total other income 1,175 967

Operating revenue 46,074 41,293

Revenue from discontinued operations - Generation
Electricity generation revenue 50,223 38,795

Other revenue 380 626

Other income 896 7,184

Total revenue from discontinued operations - Generation 51,499 46,605

Revenue from discontinued operations - Network
Electricity distribution revenue - 29,921

Other revenue and income - 3,168

Total revenue from discontinued operations - Network - 33,089

f)	� TOPP2 Geothermal plant (part of Eastland 
Generation – discontinued operations)

In May-June 2023, Eastland Generation entered into development 

and option agreements with Ormat NZ Limited for the right to 

purchase a 49Mwe geothermal power station within two years of 

the Project Commercial Operation Date (“PCOD”) at an agreed 

price and subject to certain conditions. 

The option fee agreed was USD $12 million. The initial payments 

made on account of option fees is recognised as prepayments 

under Generation assets classified as held for sale in the 

Statement of Financial Position. 

In November 2023, Eastland issued the Notice to Proceed 

(“NTP”) to Ormat which requires Ormat to have achieved PCOD 

within 24 months of the issuance of NTP.

Under the terms of the development agreement and before the 

exercise date, Ormat NZ Limited will develop, construct and own 

the power station, while Eastland Generation will operate and 

maintain it on Ormat’s behalf.

g)	� Taheke Partnership (part of Eastland Generation 
 – discontinued operations)

Subsequent to 31 March 2024, Eastland Generation and the 

Proprietors of Taheke 8C & Adjoining Blocks Incorporation 

(“Taheke 8C”) entered into negotiations to maximise the 

commercial returns of the geothermal resource, which as 

described in note 6, are more than sufficient to fuel the  

proposed plant.

The partners have agreed that a new project development 

agreement needs to be negotiated to reflect the commercial 

returns of using more geothermal resource to supply a larger 

than anticipated power plant. In the event the parties are unable 

to establish suitable commercial terms, a mechanism to settle the 

current joint venture arrangement may need to be agreed, noting 

that as described in note 6, the Directors expect the recoverable 

amounts to be at least the carrying value at 31 March 2024.

Revenue
Revenue is measured based on the consideration to which Eastland Group expects to be entitled in a contract with a customer 
and excludes amounts collected on behalf of third parties. Revenue is recognised when all performance obligations have been 
satisfied by transfer of goods or services to the customer and for the consideration that is probable to be collected.

i.	 Port services

Revenue from the sales of logistics services is recognised in the Statement of Financial Performance in the accounting period  
in which the services are rendered, by reference to completion of the specific transfer of goods or service. 

ii.	 Rental income

Rental income on operating leases is recognised in the Statement of Financial Performance on a straight-line basis over the term 
of the lease. Lease incentives granted are recognised as an integral part of the total rental income, over the term of the lease.

iii.	� Regulated electricity distribution (discontinued – prior year) and electricity generation  
(discontinued – current year) sales

Revenue from electricity distributed and generated was recognised in the Statement of Financial Performance when the 
electricity was distributed or sold to customers.

iv.	 Customer contributions (discontinued)

Revenue from customer contributions is recognised in the Statement of Financial Performance as revenue when all obligations  
to the customer are satisfied.

v.	 Grants

Grants are recognised as revenue when the performance criteria for receiving the grant have been fulfilled. Grants received  
from Trust Tairāwhiti are recognised as revenue when the judgment is that receipt by Eastland Group is in the capacity as a 
beneficiary of the Trust.
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2. Specific expenses 3. Generation - Non- current assets held for sale and discontinued operations

2024 2023

$’000 $’000

Total operating expenditure 28,175 26,313

Includes specific expenses:

Bad debt write-offs on trade receivables 15 5

Direct operating expenditure arising on investment properties that generated rental income 942 761

Auditor’s remuneration to Deloitte comprises:

  audit of financial statements 189 229

Loss on sale or disposal of property, plant and equipment 57 440

Restructuring costs - 720

Asset impairments 182 1,907

Generation - Discontinued operations

Auditor’s remuneration to Deloitte comprises:

  audit of financial statements 85 61

  reasonableness assurance relating to unique emission factors 37 37

Loss on sale or disposal of property, plant and equipment 15 1,373

2024 2023
$’000 $’000

Revenue
Electricity generation revenue 50,223 38,795
Other revenue 380 626
Other income 896 7,184
Expenses
Operating expenditure (18,827) (19,718)
Administrative expenses (6,926) (7,220)
Depreciation (3,866) (12,914)

Earnings before interest and tax (EBIT) 21,880 6,753

Finance income 50 -
Finance expenses (430) (401)
Income tax (expense)/benefit (4,963) 776

Profit from discontinued operations 16,537 7,128

Gain on sale of generation business - -
Costs to sell (2,572) -

Total profit from discontinued operations/gain on sale 13,965 7,128

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the parent 14,001 7,368
Non-controlling interest (discontinued) (36) (240)

13,965 7,128

Generation assets classified as held for sale
Property, plant & equipment 348,561 -
Intangible assets 16,219 -
Right of use assets 4,335 -
Lease receivable 5,458 -
Other current assets 32,627 -

407,200 -

Generation liabilities classified as held for sale
Lease liabilities 4,923 -
Deferred taxation 24,089 -
Derivative financial instruments 42,984 -
Loans 12,607 -
Other current liabilities 10,054 -

94,657 -

Cashflow from discontinued operations
Net cash flows from operating activities 18,333 -
Net cash flows used in investing activities (47,620) -
Net cash flows from financing activities 29,557 -

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 270 -

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 1 -

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 271 -

The assets and liabilities related to Eastland Generation Group (Generation) have been presented as held for sale as at 31 March 2024. 

These assets were initially classified as held for sale on 1 July 2023 following management and shareholders’ approval to sell Generation. 

The sale transaction was completed on 30 April 2024, subsequent to the year end (note 27).
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4. Network - Discontinued operations
2024 2023

$’000 $’000
Revenue
Electricity distribution revenue - 29,921
Rental income - 213
Energy sales - 60
Customer contributions - 359
Other revenue - 2,365
Change in fair value of investment property - 71
Other income - 100
Expenses
Operating expenditure - (16,855)
Administrative expenses - (638)
Depreciation - (1,808)

Earnings before interest and tax (EBIT) - 13,788

Finance income 
Finance expenses - (4,136)

Profit before tax - 9,652

Income tax expense - (405)

Profit from discontinued operations - 9,247

(Loss)/Gain on sale of network business (576) 95,754
Costs to sell - (5,824)

Total profit from discontinued operations/gain on sale (576) 99,177

Book value of assets sold

Current assets
Cash - 1
Receivables - 3,274
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment - 189,940
Investment property - 612
Intangible assets - 1,365
Right of use assets - 241
Current liabilities
Payables and accruals - 6,852
Employee entitlements - 752
Income tax payable - -
Non-current liabilities
Deferred taxation - 25,662
Related party borrowings - 76,171
Lease liabilities - 254

Net assets disposed - 85,742

Consideration received - 181,496

Net gain on disposal - 95,754

Cashflow from discontinued operations
Net cash flows from operating activities - 7,455
Net cash flows used in investing activities - (10,824)
Net cash flows from financing activities - 3,369

Net cash flows - -

5. Taxation

2024 2023
$'000 $'000

Income tax expense

Current tax expense
Current period 1,378 830

Adjustment for prior periods (5,641) 83

Total current tax expense (4,263) 913

Deferred tax expense
Temporary differences for the year 3,105 (688)

Adjustment for prior periods (400) (62)

Total deferred tax expense 2,705 (750)
Total income tax (benefit)/expense (1,558) 163

A reconciliation of income tax expense to the statutory income tax rate, is as follows:

$’000 % $’000 %

Accounting profit / (loss) before income tax 8,864 (13,333)

At the statutory income tax rate of 28% (2,483) (28.0%) 3,733 (28.0%)

Adjustments in respect of current income tax of previous years 946 10.7% (19) 0.1% 

Benefit from application of Network binding ruling 5,094 57.5% - 0.0% 

Adjustments in respect of changes in building tax depreciation (1,290) (14.6%) - 0.0% 

Generation - discontinued operations - 0.0% (2,610) 19.6% 

Non-deductible expenses (730) (8.2%) (1,761) 13.2% 

Non assessable income 21 0.2% 494 (3.7%)

Income tax expense 1,558 17.6% (163) 1.2% 

2024 2023
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Group deferred tax net liability

Deferred tax is provided for temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes 

and the amounts used for taxation purposes.

A deferred tax asset is recognised only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the asset 

can be utilised.

Deferred Tax Assets and Liabilities
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Consolidated Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2024

2024

Property, 
plant and 

equipment

Provisions 
and 

accruals

Investment 
property

Hedge 
reserve

Other Total

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Balance at beginning of the period (67,531) 1,374 (317) 4,992 (75) (61,557)

Amounts recognised in the Statement of Financial Performance:

Relating to the current period (5,159) (704) 7 - - (5,856)

Prior period adjustments recognised in the current period 372 (296) - - - 76

Adjustments in respect of changes in building tax depreciation (1,290) - - - - (1,290)

Generation - held for sale 36,292 (166) - (12,037) - 24,089

Amounts recognised directly in other comprehensive income (657) - - 5,299 - 4,642

Net deferred tax liabilities (37,973) 208 (310) (1,746) (75) (39,896)

2023

Property, 
plant and 

equipment

Provisions 
and 

accruals

Investment 
property

Hedge 
reserve

Other Total

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Balance at beginning of the period (85,994) 1,572 (634) 2,527 (75) (82,604)

Amounts recognised in the Statement of Financial Performance:

Relating to the current period (290) (194) 317 - - (167)

Prior period adjustments recognised in the current period (71) 80 - - - 9

Discontinued operations 24,558 (84) - - - 24,474

Amounts recognised directly in other comprehensive income (5,734) - - 2,465 - (3,269)

Net deferred tax liabilities (67,531) 1,374 (317) 4,992 (75) (61,557)

6. Property, plant and equipment

2024

Land and 
buildings

Other 
assets at 

cost

 Electricity 
generation 
equipment 

 Wharves 
walls and 
surfaces 

 Floating 
plant 

 Other 
plant and 

equipment 

 Work in 
progress 

 Total 

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
As at 1 April 2023, Cost or fair value 56,554 66,674 260,327 171,367 17,073 28,772 87,044 687,811
Additions 176 975 3,522 60,705 22 2,832 3,336 71,568
Disposals (3) (1) (5) (103) (156) (659) - (927)
Revaluation 4,229 - - - - - - 4,229
Impairment - - - - - (231) - (231)
Generation - held for sale (1,089) (52,173) (263,347) - - (4,056) (78,239) (398,904)
Transfers (35) - - - - 266 - 231

As at 31 March 2024,  
Cost or fair value

59,832 15,475 497 231,969 16,939 26,924 12,141 363,777

As at 1 April 2023,  
Accumulated depreciation

1,780 19,776 13,382 11,188 1,485 13,203 - 60,814

Depreciation charge for the year 784 3,683 2,486 5,347 744 (292) - 12,752
Disposals - (1) (1) (10) (6) (430) - (448)
Impairment - - - - - (100) - (100)
Revaluation (2,015) - - - - - - (2,015)
Generation - held for sale (20) (16,251) (16,217) - - (1,260) - (33,748)
Transfers - - - - - - - -

As at 31 March 2024,  
accumulated depreciation

529 7,207 (350) 16,525 2,223 11,121 - 37,255

As at 31 March 2024, 
net of accumulated depreciation

59,303 8,268 847 215,444 14,716 15,803 12,141 326,522

2023

Land and 
buildings

Other 
assets at 

cost

 Electricity 
generation 
equipment 

 Wharves 
walls and 
surfaces 

 Floating 
plant 

 Other 
plant and 

equipment 

 Work in 
progress 

 Total 

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
As at 1 April 2022, Cost or fair value 73,583 67,647 247,105 166,581 17,106 35,649 42,846 650,517
Additions 672 1,696 2,653 4,860 15,147 2,619 45,163 72,810
Disposals (3) (47) (1,410) (74) (15,180) (649) - (17,363)
Revaluation - - 11,327 - - - - 11,327
Impairment (63) (2,638) - - - (1,031) (610) (4,342)
Sale of subsidiary (15,283) (3) - - - (6,490) (355) (22,131)
Transfers (2,352) 19 652 - - (1,326) - (3,007)

As at 31 March 2023,  
Cost or fair value

56,554 66,674 260,327 171,367 17,073 28,772 87,044 687,811

As at 1 April 2022,  
Accumulated depreciation

1,766 16,076 13,865 6,022 6,720 16,367 - 60,816

Depreciation charge for the year 1,354 3,847 8,942 5,240 1,051 1,629 - 22,063
Disposals - (45) (75) (74) (6,286) (581) - (7,061)
Impairment (34) (102) - - - (493) - (629)
Revaluation - - (9,357) - - - - (9,357)
Sale of subsidiary (1,253) (3) - - - (2,763) - (4,019)
Transfers (53) 3 7 - - (956) - (999)

As at 31 March 2023,  
accumulated depreciation

1,780 19,776 13,382 11,188 1,485 13,203 - 60,814

As at 31 March 2023,  
net of accumulated depreciation

54,774 46,898 246,945 160,179 15,588 15,569 87,044 626,997
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Other assets at cost include airport assets, and other land and leasehold improvements. These assets are not revalued.  For presentation 

purposes these separate asset classes have been combined. The current year value includes airport asset costs of $10.5 million and other 

leasehold improvements of $0.6 million (2023: $11.8 million total). 

Revalued property, plant and equipment is categorised as level 3 in the NZIFRS 13 fair value hierarchy. There have been no transfers 

between levels.

In the year to 31 March 2024 $3.99 million (2023: $2.55 million) of interest has been capitalised.  The weighted average capitalisation  

rate on funds borrowed was 6.07% (2023: 5.87%).

Work in progress

In December 2019, Eastland Generation and the Proprietors of Taheke 8C & Adjoining Blocks Incorporation (“Taheke 8C”) executed  

a Project Development Agreement (“PDA”) to develop, consent, construct and operate a geothermal power station on lands owned  

by Taheke 8C. 

In November 2022 drilling of a new geothermal well was successfully completed. Well testing was completed in June 2023 and this 

supported that there was more than sufficient resource to fuel the proposed plant. Resource consents have now been applied for and 

processing is ongoing. 

The following assets and liabilities have been recognised in relation to the Taheke project:

The carrying value for the Taheke Project reflects investment costs to date. Initial well testing has been completed, but no final 

investment decision has been made under the PDA. Directors are of the view that these carrying values are supportable by either 

their sale or value in use.

Assets
Capital work in progress                    25,427 

Intangible assets                     2,445 

Others 82

Total Assets                    27,954 

Liabilities
MBIE Loan 12,607

Others 154

Total Liabilities                    12,761 

Land and buildings, wharves, walls and surfaces are recognised at cost and are subsequently stated at revalued amounts,  
less any subsequent accumulated depreciation and impairment losses. Land and buildings and walls wharves and surfaces  
are revalued with sufficient regularity to ensure that the carrying amount of these items does not significantly differ from  
that which would be determined using fair value at the date of the financial statements. The directors review the assumptions 
annually to ensure that fair value is fairly stated for these assets. Prior to discontinuation of Generation, electricity generation 
equipment (excluding wells) were also recognised at cost and were subsequently revalued stated at revalued amounts, less  
any subsequent accumulated depreciation and impairment losses.

Property, plant and equipment is revalued on a cyclical basis. Valuations are performed by registered valuers. For wharves,  
walls and surfaces, revaluations are carried out on a cyclical basis not exceeding five years, by independent valuers. Land and 
buildings revaluations are carried out on a cyclical basis not exceeding three years. Prior to discontinuation of Generation, 
electricity generation equipment were revalued on a cyclical basis not exceeding five years.

Any movement on revaluation is reflected through equity reserves for that class of asset unless there is insufficient reserve  
in which case that would flow through to the Statement of Financial Performance.

All other plant and equipment is valued at historical cost. 

When parts of an item of property, plant and equipment have different useful lives, they are accounted for as separate items  
or components of property, plant and equipment.

Gains and losses on disposal of an item of property, plant and equipment are determined by comparing the proceeds from 
disposal with the carrying amount of property, plant and equipment, and are recognised in ‘other income’ or ‘other administrative 
expenses’, depending on whether there is a gain or a loss respectively. When revalued assets are sold, the amounts included in 
the equity reserve are transferred to retained earnings and recognised through other comprehensive income.

Government Grants received for the construction or purchase of an asset are deducted from the asset value recognised.  

Exploration and evaluation expenditure (Generation – discontinued operations)

Exploration and evaluation expenditure in relation to geothermal sites were accounted for in accordance with the area of  
interest method. The cost of drilling wells on an established geothermal field was capitalised on the basis that it was expected 
the expenditure will be recovered through future energy sales, or alternatively, by sale of the assets. Depreciation commenced 
once the wells were put into productive use.

All exploration and evaluation costs, including directly attributable overheads, general permit activity, resource consents, 
geological testing, geophysical testing and drilling are initially capitalised as work in progress, pending the determination  
of the success of the area. Costs are expensed where the area of interest does not result in a successful discovery.

Exploration and evaluation expenditure was partially or fully capitalised where either:

	 • �the expenditure was expected to be recovered through the successful development and exploration of the area of  
interest (or alternatively by its sale); or

	 • �the exploration and evaluation activities in the area of interest had not, at the end of each reporting period, reached  
a stage that permits a reasonable assessment of the existence or otherwise of economically recoverable reserves,  
and active and significant operations in, or in relation to, the area of interest are continuing.

Capitalised costs were reviewed at the end of each reporting period to determine whether economic quantities of reserves  
had been found or whether further exploration and evaluation work was underway or planned to support the continued  
carry forward of the capitalised costs. Exploration and evaluation expenditure was impaired in the Statement of Financial 
Performance under the successful efforts method of accounting in the period that exploration work demonstrated that an  
area of interest was no longer prospective for economically recoverable reserves or when the decision to abandon an area  
of interest was made.

Land access rights for exploration activities were amortised over the life of the right.
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i.	 Classification of expenditure in relation to property, plant and equipment

On initial recognition of items of property, plant and equipment, judgments must be made about whether costs incurred 

relate to bringing the items to working condition for their intended use, and therefore are appropriate for capitalisation as 

part of the cost of the item, or whether they should be expensed as incurred. As required by NZIAS 16, Property, Plant and 

Equipment, management must exercise their judgment to assess the amount of overhead costs which can be reasonably 

directly attributed to the construction or acquisition of items of property, plant and equipment. For example, employee 

costs arising directly from such activities are capitalised within the initial cost of property, plant and equipment. Thereafter, 

judgment is also required to assess whether subsequent expenditure increases the future economic benefits to be obtained 

from that asset and is therefore also appropriate for capitalisation or whether such expenditure should be treated as 

maintenance and expensed. 

ii.	  Valuation and impairment of property, plant and equipment

Management must also consider whether any indicators of impairment have occurred which might require impairment testing 

of the current carrying values of property, plant and equipment. Assessing whether individual assets or a grouping of related 

assets (which generate cash flows co-dependently) are impaired may involve estimating the future cash flows that those 

assets are expected to generate. This will in turn involve assumptions, including rates of expected revenue growth or decline, 

expected future margins and the selection of an appropriate discount rate (Weighted average cost of capital – WACC) for 

discounting future cash flows. The standard assumptions across all valuations are inflation of 2% and a tax rate of 28%.

Revaluations

i.	 Land and buildings

Port land and buildings were revalued on 31 March 2024 (total fair value of $56.5 million) by an independent valuer; Telfer Young. 
The method of valuation was market-based for non-specialised land assets. The values ranged from $40m2 - $465m2 in the port 
location and 30m2 - $116m2 for rural storage sites. For other buildings a comparison was made of contract income to capitalised 
market yield rates. The range was from $215m2 - $3,978m2. The per square metre rates were affected by building size and 
locational factors. The net book value at 31 March 2024 was $54.1 million. The net book value of port land and buildings, which 
includes the current book value of $1.3 million of port related land and buildings revalued as part of the infrastructure valuation 
in iii below, is $55.4 million. (2023: $50.1 million).

Generation operational land and buildings located at Waihi Dam, were last valued on 31 March 2022 (total fair value of $0.3 
million) by an independent valuer; Telfer Young. The method of valuation was the market approach. The methods used were 
direct comparison, income based, capitalisation and the capitalisation rate or yield. At 31 March 2024, Generation operational 
land and buildings assets are classified under assets held for sale.

These asset classes are combined for presentation purposes.

ii.	 Electricity generation equipment (discontinued operations)

These assets have been reclassified to Generation - assets held for sale and do not form part of the Group property, plant and 
equipment due to the sale of 50% interest in Eastland Generation. Please refer to the discontinued operations note (note 3)  
and significant transactions for further details. 

iii.	 Wharves, walls and surfaces

Wharves, walls and surfaces were reviewed during the year to assess whether fair value differs materially from the carrying value 
and an out of cycle revaluation was necessary, at 31 March 2024. The indicative values were within the acceptable range and a 
revaluation was not carried out. 

The port wharves, walls and surfaces, land and buildings and other plant and equipment were last revalued on 31 March 2021 
(total fair value $168.4 million) by independent valuers, WSP New Zealand Limited. The net book value at 31 March 2024 was 
$215.4 million (2023: $160.2 million). The method of valuation was optimised depreciated replacement cost (“ODRC”) which  
was supported by a discounted cash flow valuation. The key assumptions for these valuations were:

ODRC:

	 • Unit rates for specific asset types using best available data

	 • Capitalisation allowances for on-costs aligned with discounted cashflow valuation

	 • Asset lives and residual values reassessed.

Discounted cash flow:

	 • �Revenues were based on management’s best estimate of cargo volumes (predominantly logs) over the years to 2036  
with these estimates supported in the case of log exports by external reports and customer forecasts of likely log volumes

	 • �Port charges for all log cargos increase from 1 April 2027 to support the capital expenditure programme

	 • �Capital expenditures include both maintenance and growth capital expenditure to support the estimated volumes 

	 • �The post-tax discount rate (WACC) of 7.1% was used

	 • �The terminal value was estimated using the ODRC asset values as at 31 March 2036 as a capitalized earnings approach  
was not used.

Valuation technique
Fair value measurement sensitivity  
to significant unobservable input

Valuations affected  
by input change

Discounted cash flow model

Price path 
An estimated 1% change in price path would result  

in a material change in the fair value.

Generation equipment  

(Discontinued operations)

Weighted Average Cost of Capital (“WACC”)
An estimated 1% (multiplicative) change in WACC  

would result in a material change in the fair value.

Generation equipment  

(Discontinued operations)

Plant outputs
An estimated 1% change in output would result  

in a material change in the fair value.

Distribution equipment  

(Discontinued operations)

Optimised Depreciated replacement cost

Cost of construction 
An estimated 1% change in construction costs  

would result in a material change in the fair value.
Wharves, walls and surfaces

Market capitalisation

Gross market rent
An estimated 10% change in rent received would  

result in a material change in the fair value.
Land & buildings

Market capitalisation rate
An estimated 1% change in market capitalisation rate 

would result in a material change in the fair value.
Land & buildings

Direct sales comparison

Rate per square metre
An estimated 10% change in rate per square metre  

would result in a material change in the fair value.
Land & buildings

Consolidated Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
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Commitments

As at 31 March 2024, Eastland Group (excluding Generation – discontinued) had total capital commitments payable within the next 

12 months of $0.1 million (2023: $18.8 million). 

Depreciation is recognised in the Statement of Financial Performance on a straight-line basis considering the estimated 

useful life of each part of an item of property, plant and equipment and its residual value. Land is not depreciated.

The estimated useful lives for significant classes of assets for the current and comparative periods are as follows:

Buildings					     40-50 years

Other assets at cost:

Wells (Discontinued)				    15 years

Airport assets and other improvements		  5-50 years			 

Electricity generation equipment (Discontinued)	 10-50 years

Other plant and equipment:

Plant and equipment				    3-20 years

Motor vehicles				    5-10 years

Wharves, walls and surfaces			   3-100 years

Floating plant					     2-25 years

Depreciation methods, useful lives and residual values are reassessed at the reporting date.
Investment property is property held either to earn rental income or for capital appreciation or for both, but not for sale 

in the ordinary course of business, use in the production or supply of goods or services or for administrative purposes. 

Investment property is measured at fair value with any change recognised in the Statement of Financial Performance within 

administrative expenses or other income and disclosed separately in the financial statements. 

When the use of a property changes such that it is reclassified as property, plant and equipment, its fair value at the date of 

reclassification becomes its cost for subsequent accounting. 

When the use of a property changes from owner-occupied to investment property, the property is revalued to fair value and 

reclassified as investment property. Any gain arising on revaluation is recognised directly in equity. Any loss is recognised 

immediately in the Statement of Financial Performance.

2024 2023
$’000 $’000

Depreciation
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 9,417 9,653
Generation (Discontinued operations) 3,335 12,410

Consolidated Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
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7. Investment properties 2024 2023

$’000 $’000

Opening balance at 1 April 35,824 34,750

Additions 60 681

Disposals (175) (786)

Transfers from operational property - 2,009

Fair value adjustment 53 (290)

Sale of subsidiary investment property - (540)

Closing balance at 31 March 35,762 35,824

Investment properties include parcels of land and buildings strategically located at Eastland Port, Inner Harbour, Gisborne Airport and 

various other locations in Gisborne.

They are measured at fair value, based on an annual valuation by an independent valuer; Telfer Young. These valuations were completed  

at 31 March 2024. The valuations comply with approved/accepted valuation standards.

The fair value is based on a discounted cashflow model using expected market rentals for the highest and best use of the property. An 

analysis of current property sales is also assessed in determining the value. The investment property that has been revalued is categorised 

as level 3 in the fair value hierarchy. There have been no transfers between levels and no change to valuation techniques in the current year.
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The intangible asset groups shown above are amortised over their assessed lives. The goodwill relating to the weighbridge and Inner 
Harbour Marina however is not amortised, but is reviewed for impairment on an annual basis. The directors are comfortable with the carrying 
values. Generation intangible assets related to geothermal development rights, vended assets, resource consents and carbon credits are 
classified as assets held for sale (note 3).

The amortisation charge relating to resource consents, access rights and other intangible assets for the year was $422,131 (2023: $793,892).

Trade receivables are stated net of expected credit loss of $14,421 (2023: $2,544). Eastland Group has recognised a loss allowance of 
100% against all receivables over three months past due, because historical experience has indicated these receivables are generally not 
recoverable. As detailed in note 18, Eastland Group assesses credit risk and recognises credit losses on recognition of a receivable and 
when a loss is probable. No expected credit losses have been recognised on related party receivables. There has been no change in the 
estimation techniques or significant assumptions made during the current reporting period.

Trade and other payables generally have terms of 30 days and are interest free. The directors consider the carrying amount of trade and 
other payables approximates fair value because the amounts due will be settled within 12 months.

There are no restrictions in place on the ability of subsidiaries to transfer funds to the parent in the form of cash dividends or to repay 
loans or advances. Eastland Group provides funding and treasury services to these subsidiaries.

During the year, Eastland Energy Solutions Limited was closed and deregistered from the companies office.

On 10 November 2023, Eastland Group entered into a share sale and purchase agreement (SPA) with Obayashi Clean Energy New 
Zealand Limited (a related party of Obayashi Corporation) to sell 50% of its interest in Eastland Generation and its related subsidiaries 
(Generation Group or Generation). The sale transaction achieved completion subsequent to the year-end (note 27).  

At 31 March 2024, the results of Generation Group have been presented as assets held for sale and discontinued operation (note 3).

Consolidated Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2024
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8. Intangible assets

9. Trade and other receivables

10. Payables and accruals

2024 2023
$’000 $’000

Geothermal development rights - 8,776

Vended assets - 3,671

Resource consents - 2,182

Goodwill 710 710

Software 3,799 4,206

Carbon credits - 3,013

Other 254 334

Total 4,763 22,892

Current - 1,562

Non-current 4,763 21,330

4,763 22,892

2024 2023

$’000 $’000

Trade receivables 5,579 7,557

GST receivable - 1,340

Other receivables 2,305 8,193

Total trade and other receivables 7,884 17,090

2024 2023

$’000 $’000

Trade payables 3,945 9,850

Non-trade payables and accrued expenses 1,312 2,803

Interest payable 1,499 1,142

GST payable 391 -

Total payables and accruals 7,147 13,795

11. Investment in subsidiaries

Subsidiary Parent Business
Country of 
incorporation 

 Ownership 
Interest (%) 

2024 2023

Continuing operations:

Eastland Port Limited Eastland Group Limited Port services New Zealand 100% 100%

Eastland Investment 
Properties Limited

Eastland Group Limited Investment property New Zealand 100% 100%

Gisborne Airport Limited Eastland Group Limited Airport services New Zealand 100% 100%

Eastland Port Debarking 
Limited

Eastland Port Limited Debarker services New Zealand 100% 100%

Northland Debarking Limited
Eastland Port Debarking 
Limited

Debarker services New Zealand 100% 100%

Inner Harbour Marina Limited 
Eastland Investment 
Properties Limited

Harbour services New Zealand 100% 100%

Discontinuing operations:

Eastland Generation Limited Eastland Group Limited Electrical generation New Zealand 100% 100%

Geothermal Developments 
Limited

Eastland Generation Limited Geothermal generation New Zealand 100% 100%

Eastland Tarawera One 
Limited

Eastland Generation Limited Geothermal generation New Zealand 100% 100%

Eastland Tarawera Two 
Limited

Eastland Generation Limited Geothermal generation New Zealand 100% 100%

Te Ahi O Maui Limited 
Partnership

Eastland Generation Limited Geothermal generation New Zealand 94% 94%

Te Ahi O Maui General 
Partnership Limited

Eastland Generation Limited Non - trading New Zealand 94% 94%

Roopu Whakarite Mahi 
Limited Partnership

Eastland Generation Limited Geothermal Generation New Zealand 85% 85%

Te Turapa Wai Ariki Limited Eastland Generation Limited Non – trading New Zealand 85% 85%

Eastland Energy Solutions 
Limited

Eastland Group Limited Energy solutions New Zealand - 100%
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12. Investment in joint venture 13. Loans

Details of the Group’s joint venture at the end of the reporting period is as follows: This note provides information about the contractual terms of Eastland Group’s interest-bearing loans and borrowings. The loans and 
borrowings were repayable within the next four years as per the contractual terms. The Group has decided to repay its facilities on 
completion of the Generation sale. Accordingly, the loan balances have been classified as current liabilities since they are being repaid 
within the next 12 months of the balance sheet date.

This joint venture is accounted for using the equity method. The following summarised financial information in respect of the Group’s interest 
in the immaterial joint venture is set out below.

Name of Joint Venture Principal activity Place of Incorporation
Proportion of ownership interest 
and voting rights held by the Group

2024 2023

Eastland Debarking
Debarking and anti-sap stain treatment of 
export logs stored at the port in Gisborne

New Zealand 50% 50%

Eastland debarking joint venture
2024 2023

Group’s share of:

Profit from continuing operations 481 320

Group eliminations 90 74

Share of profit of joint venture 571 394

Net assets of the joint venture 2,867 1,925

Proportion of the Group’s ownership interest in the joint venture 50% 50%

Carrying amount of the Group’s interest in the joint venture 1,434 963

Bank borrowings
2024 2023

$’000 $’000

Current liabilities 237,000 -

Non-current liabilities - 217,000

Total bank borrowings 237,000 217,000

Drawn Undrawn

Original Maturity Profile $’000 $’000

As at 31 March 2024

Facility A - Tranche A maturing 1 April 2026 35,000 16,134

Facility A - Tranche C maturing 1 April 2025 59,880 3,053

Facility A - Tranche E2 maturing 1 April 2026 50,000 -

Facility A - Tranche F maturing 1 April 2025 33,120 20,213

Facility A - Tranche G maturing 1 April 2027 59,000 23,600

237,000 63,000

As at 31 March 2023

Facility A - Tranche A maturing 1 April 2026 36,440 14,694

Facility A - Tranche C maturing 1 April 2025 44,720 18,213

Facility A - Tranche E2 maturing 1 April 2026 43,080 6,920

Facility A - Tranche F maturing 1 April 2025 33,120 20,213

Facility A - Tranche G maturing 1 April 2027 59,640 22,960

217,000 83,000

Eastland Group Limited has arranged bank funding from the ANZ, ASB, BNZ and ICBC Banks (“Syndicate”) on behalf of Eastland Group 
and its subsidiaries. As at 31 March 2024 there were total bank facilities of NZD $300 million (2023: $300 million) which are unsecured 
and subject to a Deed of Negative Pledge. The borrowings are in the name of Eastland Group Limited. The guaranteeing subsidiaries of 
the Eastland Group debt held by the Parent entity are as follows:

Eastland Port Limited

Northland Debarking Limited

Eastland Generation Limited

Eastland Investment Properties Limited

Eastland Tarawera One Limited

Roopu Whakarite Mahi Limited Partnership

Eastland Port Debarking Limited

Inner Harbour Marina Limited

Gisborne Airport Limited

Geothermal Developments Limited

Te Ahi o Maui Limited Partnership

Eastland Tarawera Two Limited



Page  F-33

EASTLAND GROUP ANNUAL REPORT 2024 EASTLAND GROUP ANNUAL REPORT 2024

Page  F-32

Consolidated Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2024

Consolidated Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2024

These borrowings are rolled over at 90 day intervals spread throughout the year. The interest rate on these borrowings is the BKBM rate 
at the rollover date plus a margin of 1.20% to 1.66% (2023: 1.14% to 1.66%). As at 31 March 2024, the BKBM rates on borrowings range from 
5.275% to 5.79% (2023: 4.84% to 5.275%). Facilities with the Syndicate have expiry dates of:

Eastland Group arranged funding from NZGIF for the construction of connection assets between the national grid, a new geothermal 
power plant (TOPP2) and the Te Ahi O Maui geothermal plant. The connection assets mainly include construction of a 33kV transmission 
line connection with existing line owned by Eastland Generation with connection at the Kawerau substation grid exit point – KAW2201.

As at 31 March 2024 the loan’s drawn balance is $4.3 million (2023: $Nil), which is secured over Eastland Generation's assets  
and undertakings. 

The interest rate on these borrowings is the variable base rate plus a margin of 2.75% to 4.75% (2023: $Nil). The first draw down  
date was 30 June 2023. The maturity date of the loan is 8 years from the first drawdown date which is 30 June 2031. 

The Group has decided to repay the NZGIF facility on completion of the Generation sale transaction. Accordingly, the loan balance  
has been classified as current liabilities since they are being repaid within the next 12 months of the balance sheet date.

Borrowings through Roopu Whakarite Mahi Limited Partnership:
Roopu Whakarite Mahi Limited Partnership has arranged provincial growth funding from the Ministry of Business, Innovation and 
Employment (“MBIE”) for Taheke Geothermal Power Station Enabling Works. The total MBIE loan balance as at 31 March 2024 is  
$12.6 million (2023: $12.3 million) and is classified under Generation’s liabilities held for sale (note 3). Interest is to be compounded  
at the rate of 2.56% and added to the loan balance. The first draw down date was 11 November 2021. The maturity date of the loan  
is 10 years from the first drawdown date which is 11 November 2031. 

1 April 2026 Tranche A ($51.2 million)

1 April 2025 Tranche C ($62.9 million)

1 April 2026 Tranche E2 ($50 million)

1 April 2025 Tranche F ($53.3 million)

1 April 2027 Tranche G ($82.6 million)

2024 2023

$’000 $’000

Borrowings from New Zealand Green Investment Finance (NZGIF):
NZGIF loan classified as:

Current liabilities 4,300 -

Original Maturity Profile Drawn Undrawn

$’000 $’000

As at 31 March 2024

NZGIF loan - repayable within 8 years 4,300 20,700

4,300 20,700

14. Finance expenses 2024 2023

$’000 $’000

Interest income on cash and cash equivalents 297 -

Gain from cancellation of interest rate swaps 15,052 -

Interest income received from discontinued operation - 4,238

Total finance income 15,349 4,238

Interest expense 14,621 20,642

Interest on restoration costs - (161)

Interest on leases 44 260

Total finance expense 14,665 20,741

Finance expenses comprises: interest expense on borrowings, changes in the fair value of financial assets at fair value 

through the Statement of Financial Performance, impairment losses recognised on financial assets (except for trade 

receivables), losses on hedging investments, amortised interest on leased land restoration costs and NZ IFRS-16 leases 

interest that are recognised in the Statement of Financial Performance. Finance income includes interest earned on cash  

and cash equivalents and realised gain on early hedge settlements. 

All borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of qualifying assets, which are assets 

that necessarily take a substantial period of time to get ready for their intended use, are added to the cost of those assets, 

until such time as the assets are substantially ready for use. All other borrowing costs are recognised in the Statement of 

Financial Performance in the period which they are incurred.
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15. Financial assets and liabilities

This note discloses Eastland Group’s financial assets and liabilities, including how they are valued and managed.

Eastland Group’s financial assets and liabilities are presented below:

2024

Notes
 Cash 

and cash 
equivalents 

Cashflow 
hedges

Assets 
measured at 

amortised 
cost

Liabilities at 
amortised 

cost 
 Fair value 

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 11,613 - - - 11,613

Trade and other receivables 9 - - 7,884 - 7,884

Derivative financial instruments 16 - 5,815 - - 5,815

Total financial assets 11,613 5,815 7,884 - 25,312
Financial liabilities
Payables and accruals 10 - - - (7,147) (7,147)

Employee entitlements 26 - - - (4,215) (4,215)

NZGIF Loan 13 - - - (4,300) (4,300)

Loans 13 - - - (237,000) (237,000)

Capital notes 22 - - - (30,000) (30,000)

Total financial liabilities - - - (282,662) (282,662)
Total net financial assets/(liabilities) 11,613 5,815 7,884 (282,662) (257,350)

2023

Notes
 Cash 

and cash 
equivalents 

Cashflow 
hedges

Assets 
measured at 

amortised 
cost

Liabilities at 
amortised 

cost 
 Fair value 

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 6,857 - - - 6,857

Trade and other receivables 9 - - 17,090 - 17,090

Derivative financial instruments 16 - 20,282 - - 20,282

Total financial assets 6,857 20,282 17,090 - 44,229

Financial liabilities

Payables and accruals 10 - - - (13,795) (13,795)

Employee entitlements 26 - - - (3,179) (3,179)

Electricity derivatives 16 - (38,476) - - (38,476)

Derivative financial instruments 16 - (47) - - (47)

MBIE Loan 13 - - - (12,288) (12,288)

Loans 13 - - - (217,000) (217,000)

Capital notes 22 - - - - -

Total financial liabilities - (38,523) - (246,262) (284,785)
Total net financial assets/(liabilities) 6,857 (18,241) 17,090 (246,262) (240,556)

Valuation of financial assets and liabilities

The following methods and assumptions were used to estimate the carrying amount and fair value of each asset class of 

financial instrument carried at fair value. Where financial instruments are measured at fair value they have been classified at 

the following levels.

Level 1:	 Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for assets or liabilities; or

Level 2:	� Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly 

(prices) or indirectly (derived from prices); or

Level 3:	 Inputs for the asset and liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

Derivative financial instruments used by Eastland Group include interest rate swaps and foreign currency forward contracts. 

These are based on Level 2 fair value methodologies and were calculated using valuation models applying observable market 

data such as forward rates and contract rates, discounted at a rate that reflects the credit risk of various counterparties.
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16. Price risk

Interest rate risk

Eastland Group‘s loans predominantly have floating interest rates. Eastland Group actively manages interest rate exposures in accordance 

with the treasury management policy and they are regularly reviewed by the Board. In this respect, at least forty percent of interest costs 

in the current year, must be fixed using interest rate swaps, forward rate agreements, options and other derivative instruments. The main 

objectives are to minimise the cost of total debt, control variations in the interest expense of the loans and to match the interest rate risk 

profile of debt with the expected return on Eastland Group’s assets. The treasury management policy sets parameters for managing the 

interest rate risk profile. 

Eastland Group has elected to apply cash-flow hedging to all of its interest rate swaps, a notional value totalling $60 million (2023: $330 

million) with terms or maturity dates between 29 and 88 months. Interest on a floating rate swapped to fixed interest is between 0.525% 

to 2.9495% (2023: 0.53% to 5.53%). The last cash-flow hedge swap matures on 31 July 2031.

The interest rate swaps that have been designated as cash-flow hedges affect profit and loss at the same time as the underlying interest 

expense is recognised on the retrospective borrowings. The hedge relationships are expected to be highly effective over the life of the 

swaps. All current hedges are effective.

Electricity price risk

Eastland Group, through Eastland Generation, a discontinued operation, is exposed to electricity price risk through the sale of electricity 

on the wholesale electricity market, where prices are determined every half-hour. Derivatives, mainly Contracts for Differences, may be 

used to fix the price at which Eastland Group sells any exposure to electricity price risks. The electricity price risk management policy  

sets parameters for managing the electricity price risk profile.

Electricity price derivatives are designated as cashflow hedges and are recognised in profit and loss at the same time as the underlying 

spot price revenue is recognised on the retrospective electricity sales. The hedge relationships are expected to be highly effective over 

the life of the hedging instrument. All current hedges are effective.

Foreign currency risk

Eastland Group is exposed to foreign exchange risk through the contracts for construction and delivery of assets denominated in US 

dollars and Euros. Foreign exchange risk is primarily managed through derivative forward contracts. The treasury management policy 

requires that all foreign currency commitments exceeding $100k equivalent, are hedged to NZD at the time of making the commitment.

Eastland Group has elected to apply cash-flow hedging to all of its derivative forward contracts, a notional value totaling USD$22.2 

million and EUR0.3 million (2023: USD$0.7 million) with terms or maturity dates between 1 and 21 months, exchange rates between 0.613 

to 0.6258 USD and 0.5548 to 0.5635 EUR (2023: 0.6435 to 0.7131 USD). The last cash-flow hedge swap matures on 19 December 2025.

The derivative forward contracts that have been designated as cash-flow hedges affect the project cost at the same time as the 

underlying expense is recognised on the retrospective contracts. The hedge relationships are expected to be highly effective over  

the lives of the swaps. All current hedges are effective.

Maturity dates of the hedging instruments are between 3 and 96 months. Prices for contracts for differences (floating spot price swapped 

to fixed price) are between $93.39 to $123.70 (2023: $88.00 to $150.50) with the last cash-flow hedge maturing on 31 March 2032.
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2024 2023

Average contract rate Notional amount Average contract rate Notional amount

% $’000 % $’000

Interest rate swaps (floating to fixed)

Maturing in less than 1 year - - 5.02 20,000

Maturing between 1 and 2 years - - 5.38 20,000

Maturing between 2 and 5 years 0.70 30,000 2.18 135,000

Maturing after 5 years 2.67 30,000 2.60 155,000

Weighted average 
contract rate

Weighted average 
contract rate

Total notional interest rate swaps 1.69 60,000 2.74 330,000

2024 2023

Average contract rate Notional amount Average contract rate Notional amount

$ MWh $ MWh

Electricity revenue swaps*

Maturing in less than 1 year 112.22 10,896 115.73 61,224

Maturing between 1 and 2 years - - 112.22 37,248

Maturing between 2 and 5 years 94.15 262,800 - -

Maturing after 5 years 101.37 735,984 99.57 1,104,192

 1,009,680  1,202,664 

*Electricity revenue swaps are held by Generation classified as held for sale and a discontinued operation at 31 March 2024.

2024 2023

Average contract rate Notional amount Average contract rate Notional amount

USD 000 USD 000

Forward exchange contracts

Maturing in less than 1 year 0.6147 2,213 0.6782 725

Maturing between 1 and 2 years 0.6234 20,000 - -

22,213 725

Average contract rate Notional amount Average contract rate Notional amount

EUR 000 EUR 000

Forward exchange contracts

Maturing in less than 1 year 0.5592 316 - -

316 -
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Hedge accounting and sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis has been determined based on the exposure to interest rates and electricity spot prices for both 

derivatives and non-derivative instruments at balance date. It is assumed that the amount of the liability at balance date was 

outstanding for the whole year. A one percent increase or decrease is used for interest rates and these changes represent 

management’s current assessment of the reasonably possible change over a year.

Interest rate swaps hedging the floating rate debt are hedge accounted and treated as cash flow hedges and hence any 

changes in interest rates would have no material impact on profits as changes in the fair value of these swaps are taken through 

other comprehensive income where the hedge is an effective hedge. The fair value of these interest rate swaps is a $1.8 million 

gain (2023: $12.5 million gain). A fall of 1% in interest rates would result in a loss in other comprehensive income of $0.4 million 

(2023: $5.8 million) whereas an increase of 1% in interest rates would result in a gain in other comprehensive income of $0.4 

million (2023: $5.6 million).

 Forward starting interest rate swaps hedging the forecasted floating rate debt are also hedge accounted and are recognised 

as cash flow hedges and hence any changes in interest rates would have no material impact on profit as changes in the fair 

value of these swaps are recognised through other comprehensive income where the hedge is effective. The fair value of 

these interest rate swaps is $2.6 million (2023: $7.6 million). A reduction of 1% in interest rates would result in a loss in other 

comprehensive income of $1.5 million (2023: $5.8 million) whereas an increase of 1% in interest rates would result in a gain in 

other comprehensive income of $1.4 million (2023: $5.2 million).

Electricity derivatives hedge the forecasted revenues from electricity generation and are recognised as cash flow hedges, and 

hence any changes in electricity prices would have no material impact on profit as changes in fair value are recognised through 

other comprehensive income where the hedge is effective.  The fair value of the electricity derivatives is $43 million loss (2023: 

$38.5 million loss).  A reduction of 10% in electricity prices would result in a gain in other comprehensive income of $13.11 

million, (2023: $14.14 million) whereas an increase in electricity prices would result in a loss in other comprehensive income of 

$13.11 million (2023: $14.14 million).

Electricity contracts for differences that have been designated as cash-flow hedges affect profit and loss at the same time as 

the underlying electricity revenue is recognised. The hedge relationships are expected to be highly effective over the lives of 

the contracts for differences and no ineffectiveness has been recognised in the Statement of Financial Performance. 

The following is a reconciliation of derivative balances and their movements.
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2024 2023

Interest 
rate swaps

Foreign 
currency 
forwards

*Electricity 
CFDs

Total
Interest 

rate swaps

Foreign 
currency 
forwards

Electricity 
CFDs

Total

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Opening balance 20,139 96 (38,476) (18,241) 8,977 87 (18,503) (9,439)

Recognised in the Statement of 
Financial Performance:

Interest (income) / expense of 
contract settlements

(3,769) - - (3,769) 26 - - 26

Gain from cancellation of interest 
rate swaps 

(15,052) - - (15,052) - - - -

Foreign currency contract 
settlements

- 2,983 - 2,983 - - - -

Electricity sales of contract 
settlements

- - (3,435) (3,435) - - (2,252) (2,252)

Change in fair value recognised in 
other comprehensive income

3,138 (1,720) (1,073) 345 11,136 9 (17,721) (6,576)

Closing balance 4,456 1,359 (42,984) (37,169) 20,139 96 (38,476) (18,241)

Hedge reserve balances - 
Statement of Changes in Equity

3,311 979 (30,948) (26,658) 14,603 70 (27,704) (13,031)

*Electricity CFDs are classified under Generation liabilities held for sale at 31 March 2024.

*Electricity revenue swaps are classified under Generation liabilities held for sale at 31 March 2024.

Hedging derivatives

Derivatives summary

Interest rate swaps with a nominal value of $250 million were cancelled during the year with the expectation that the total level of debt 

in the future will be lower than originally envisaged, following the sale of 50% of the Generation business. As such, the amount in respect 

of these swaps, previously recognised in the cash flow hedge reserve, has been transferred to the Statement of Financial Performance. 

The Statement of Cash Flows records the total proceeds of $15.1 million in respect of swap cancellation.

2024 2023

Assets Liabilities Assets Liabilities

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Interest rate swaps 4,456 - 20,185 (47)

Foreign currency swaps 1,359 - 97 -

Electricity revenue swaps* - - - (38,476)

5,815 - 20,282 (38,523)

Current 112 - 114 (6,505)

Non-current 5,703 - 20,168 (32,018)

5,815 - 20,282 (38,523)
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17. Liquidity risk

The risk that Eastland Group will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due is described as liquidity risk. Eastland Group’s 

approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, 

under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to Eastland Group’s reputation.

Eastland Group manages its cash commitments at a Group level with all cash transactions and funding taking place as part of Eastland 

Group’s treasury function. Eastland Group Limited has sufficient funding and banking facilities available to meet its liquidity requirements.
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2024

<6 months  6 -12 months  1-3 years  3-5 years  >5 years  Total 

Notes $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 11,613 - - - - 11,613

Trade and other receivables 9 7,884 - - - - 7,884

Derivative financial instruments 16 112 - 3,090 986 1,627 5,815

Total financial assets 19,609 - 3,090 986 1,627 25,312

Financial liabilities

Payables and accruals 10 (7,147) - - - - (7,147)

Employee entitlements 26 (4,215) - - - - (4,215)

Loans 13 (241,300) - - - - (241,300)

Capital notes 22 (30,000) - - - - (30,000)

Total financial liabilities (282,662) - - - - (282,662)

Liquidity gap (263,053) - 3,090 986 1,627 (257,350)

2023

<6 months  6 -12 months  1-3 years  3-5 years  >5 years  Total 

Notes $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 6,857 - - - - 6,857

Trade and other receivables 9 17,090 - - - - 17,090

Derivative financial instruments 16 114 - 1,374 8,607 10,187 20,282

Total financial assets 24,061 - 1,374 8,607 10,187 44,229

Financial liabilities

Payables and accruals 10 (13,795) - - - - (13,795)

Employee entitlements 26 (3,179) - - - - (3,179)

Electricity derivatives 16 (4,808) (1,695) (19,717) (9,427) (2,829) (38,476)

Derivative financial instruments 16 (2) - (45) - - (47)

MBIE Loan - - - - (12,288) (12,288)

Loans 13 - - (44,720) (172,280) - (217,000)

Capital notes 22 - - - - - -

Total financial liabilities (21,784) (1,695) (64,482) (181,707) (15,117) (284,785)

Liquidity gap 2,277 (1,695) (63,108) (173,100) (4,930) (240,556)

18. Credit risk

Eastland Group’s business transactions are largely with large wholesale intermediaries or agents representing a number of exporting 

clients. Sales transactions are typically settled intra-month resulting in relatively low receivable balances.  Our businesses incur credit 

risk in the following ways:

• �Ports – Export agents and logistics companies represent customers who ship product through Eastland Port using a variety 

of port services.  These agents generally settle transactions intra-month while settling sale proceeds with their customers.  

Historically there have been no defaults by these agents.

• �Airport landing charges paid by Air New Zealand represent 55% of Gisborne Airport’s revenue.  These landing charges are 

typically settled on the 20th of the month.

Credit risk and expected credit losses are assessed on recognition of revenue.  The credit risk of a debtor is assumed to have increased 

significantly since initial recognition if the contractual obligations are over 90 days past due. Eastland Group assesses increases in 

credit risk through consideration of changes in a debtor’s industry or adverse changes in the debtor’s environment that result in 

significant decreases in the debtor’s ability to meet its obligations. Where there is information indicating that the debtor is in severe 

financial difficulty and there is no realistic prospect of recovery, e.g. placed in liquidation or has entered into bankruptcy proceedings, 

the debt will be impaired and recognised as a bad debt in the Statement of Financial Performance.

A central treasury function is provided by Eastland Group to all the subsidiary companies. Credit risk exposure in relation to the 

subsidiaries is not considered to be significant, and no specific risk management policies have been put in place in relation to inter-

group balances.

There are no financial assets that have been pledged as collateral for liabilities or contingent liabilities.

Eastland Group recognises expected credit losses on trade and other receivables that are believed to be irrecoverable. The expected 

credit loss at 31 March 2024 was $14,421 (2023: $2,544). Actual bad debts written off in the Statement of Financial Performance were 

$724 (2023: $3,752) and there was no adjustment to the specific expected credit loss. 

19. Climate risk

Eastland Group’s operations may be impacted by future climate change. These impacts may be physical (e.g. severe or unusual 

weather patterns or events) or transitional (e.g. changes to government regulations, insurance requirements or premiums, or customer 

and supplier needs or demands).

Emissions are being measured and reported on annually to observe progress against these goals.

Eastland Group regularly assesses its operating environment regarding the impact of climate change. Consideration has been given 

to the impact of future climate change on the useful lives of Eastland Group’s property, plant and equipment and other assets and no 

significant change was noted in relation to useful lives. Useful lives are reviewed regularly taking potential climate change impacts in 

the form of increased wear and tear into account in these reviews. Property, plant and equipment assets, investment property and port 

infrastructure assets valuation and assessment, has taken climate risk into account.

20. Capital management

The Directors’ policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and to sustain 

future development of the business. The Directors monitor the return on capital on a regular basis. This involves the management of 

reserves and issued capital. The Directors also monitor the level of dividends to its shareholders.

The Directors seek to maintain a balance between the higher returns that might be possible with higher levels of borrowings and the 

advantages and security afforded by a sound capital position.
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Leases

i. as lessee

In assessing whether an arrangement is, or contains a lease, Eastland Group considers whether the contract conveys the 

right to control the use of an identified asset for a period in exchange for consideration. In considering the lease and its term, 

the group applies judgment in determining whether it is reasonably certain that an extension or termination option will be 

exercised. Also, on assessing the lease, allowable exemptions are taken if the lease is of a low value or a short term.

Right of use (“ROU”) assets are initially recognised at cost, comprising the initial amount of the lease liability less 

any unamortised lease incentives. ROU assets are subsequently depreciated using the straight-line method from the 

commencement date to the end of the lease term.

On initial introduction of the NZ IFRS 16 Leases standard, lease liabilities were measured at the present value of remaining 

lease payments, discounted by the Group’s incremental borrowing rate as at 1 April 2019. For any new leases entered into, 

the present value of remaining lease payments will be discounted using the rate implicit in the lease. In instances where the 

rate implicit in the lease is not readily determinable, the present value of remaining lease payments will be discounted by the 

Group’s incremental borrowing rate determined at the inception of the lease.

After initial recognition of the lease, the liability is reduced over time by payment of interest and principal of the lease through 

the required lease payments.

Interest and depreciation are recognised in the Statement of Financial Performance relating to these lease transactions.

ii. as lessor

Assets leased under operating leases are included in Investment property in the Statement of Financial Position. Rental income 

(net of any incentives given to lessees) is recognised on a straight line basis over the lease term. For more details see the 

Investment property policy (note 7).

Finance lease receivable (Discontinued)

The lease receivable is amortised over the life of the agreement. The control of the assets was transferred on the 

commencement of the lease. The leases are disclosed net of expected credit loss.

21. Leases
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a)  Leases receivable
Eastland Group has leased certain investment properties (refer to Note 7) and some other land and buildings. These are recognised under 
Rental income in the Statement of Financial Performance.  The average lease period for leases receivable is 2.5 years. 

c)  Lease liabilities maturity analysis and commitments
The average remaining lease term for land and buildings is 20 years.

The Group does not face significant liquidity risk with regard to its lease liabilities.  Lease liabilities are monitored within the Group’s 
financial management function.

b)  Right of use assets Land and 
buildings

Other plant  
and equipment

Total

$’000 $’000 $’000

Opening net book value 1 April 2022 9,011 33 9,044

Additions 938 34 972

Disposals (2,227) - (2,227)

Impairment (251) - (251)

Depreciation for the period (530) (23) (553)

Network - sale of subsidiary assets (257) (11) (268)

Closing net book value at 31 March 2023 6,684 33 6,717

Opening net book value 1 April 2023 6,684 33 6,717

Adjustment, net 98 - 98

Additions 468 - 468

Disposals (817) - (817)

Depreciation for the period (467) (19) (486)

Generation - held for sale (4,320) (14) (4,334)

Closing net book value at 31 March 2024 1,646 - 1,646

Cost 3,393 54 3,447

Accumulated depreciation (1,747) (54) (1,801)

2024 2023

Lease liability Interest
Fixed lease 

payments
Lease liability Interest

Fixed lease 
payments

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Year one 44 (125) 190 433 (449) 882

Year two 68 (121) 190 440 (425) 865

Year three 72 (118) 190 278 (403) 681

Year four 71 (113) 184 145 (393) 538

Year five 46 (109) 155 153 (385) 538

More than five years 1,780 (1,251) 3,031 6,325 (5,453) 11,778

Total 2,081 (1,837) 3,940 7,774 (7,508) 15,282

Current portion 44 (125) 190 433 (449) 882

Non-current portion 2,037 (1,712) 3,750 7,341 (7,059) 14,400

Total 2,081 (1,837) 3,940 7,774 (7,508) 15,282
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d)  Lease expenses included in profit or loss

e)  Lease cashflows included in cashflow statement
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2024 2023

$’000 $’000

Short term/low value leases 205 360

Depreciation on ROU assets 269 553

Interest on lease liabilities 44 379

2024 2023

$’000 $’000

Interest payments 44 379

Principal payments 829 841

Total cash outflow in relation to leases 873 1,220

22. Our shareholder

Authorised and Issued capital

Total number of shares authorised on issue is 1,000. There was no movement in the total number of shares during the year. All shares are 

classed as ordinary, have no par value and are subject to the same rights and privileges and are subject to the same restrictions. There are 

no restrictions on the distribution of dividends and the repayment of capital.

Dividends paid

Dividends of $12 million were paid during the year (2023: $58.80 million). The dividend per share is $12,000 (2023: $58,800).

Imputation credits

As at 31 March 2024, the imputation credits available to the shareholders of the parent and Eastland Group total $8.7 million (2023:  

$4.3 million).

Capital notes

Eastland Group issued capital notes on 13 June 2023 of $30 million to Trust Tairāwhiti. The notes have a perpetual term and are subject  

to repayment, on receipt of 15 months notice. Eastland Group may elect at any time to redeem all or part of the notes for equity or cash.  

The capital notes incur interest at 10.00% (2023: 4.00%). 

Interest paid for the year ended 31 March 2024 was $2.3 million (2023: $1.2 million).

Other transactions

Eastland Group provides finance and information technology services to Trust Tairāwhiti and subsidiary companies. Management fees 

for these services were $2,000 (2023: $245,250).

23. Directors’ information

Directors are appointed by our shareholder, Trust Tairāwhiti.  They are appointed as Directors of Eastland Group Limited, Gisborne Airport 

Limited, Eastland Port Limited and Eastland Generation Limited. Directors’ fees are paid by Eastland Group Limited to the directors, as 

the directors of the Eastland Group. Total fees paid were $581,528 (2023: $540,728). There are no separate fees paid to these directors in 

respect of the subsidiaries.

Total fee pool	 $581,528

Board 
Fees

Finance 
and Audit 

Committee

Performance & 
Remuneration 

Committee

Sustainability 
and Risk 

Committee
Capital 

Committee Total 2023 Notes

$ $ $ $ $

M Mahuika  123,600  -    -    -    -    123,600  123,600 Board Chair

H Bell  61,388  6,000  -    -    10,400  77,788  67,388 

Member of Finance and 
Audit Committee  
& Member of the 

Capital Committee

D Birch  61,388  6,000  -    8,400  -    75,788  75,788 

Chair of Sustainability 
and Risk Committee & 

Member of Finance and 
Audit Committee

W Harvey  61,388  -    5,000  6,000  -    72,388  72,388 

Chair of Performance 
and Remuneration 

Committee & Member 
of Sustainability and 

Risk Committee

C Kinser  61,388  -    -    6,000  -    67,388  67,388 
Member of 

Sustainability and  
Risk Committee

J Nichols  61,388  8,400  -    -    10,400  80,188  69,788 

Chair of Finance and 
Audit Committee & 

Member of the Capital 
Committee

J Quinn  61,388  -    3,000  -    20,000  84,388  64,388 

Member of 
Remuneration 

Committee & Chair of 
the Capital Committee

Total  491,928  20,400  8,000  20,400  40,800  581,528  540,728 
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Interests Register

Directors may be appointed to boards of various organisations which may transact on a commercial basis, with Eastland Group and 
its subsidiaries. The following entries were on record in the interests register as at 31 March 2024 of general disclosures of interest.

There were no specific disclosures made during the year of transactions entered into by Eastland or any of its subsidiaries.

Mr Matanuku Mahuika 
Callahan Innovation
Futurity Group Limited Advisory Board 
JP Ferguson Trustee Company Limited
Hauiti Berries GP Limited
Kāhui Legal (Retired 29 February 2024)
New Zealand Trade and Enterprise 
Ngati Porou Wind Farms Limited
NPWF Holdings Limited
Pakihiroa Farms Limited
Paraumu A1
St John’s Theological College 
St Mary’s Church & Cemetery Trust
Tatapouri Sports Fishing Club 
Te Tira Toi Whakanga O Limited
The NZ Merino Company Limited

Mr Hamish Bell 
Boffa Miskell Limited 
Boffa Lab Limited 
Catalyst Advisory Limited
Critter IP Limited
Critter Solutions Limited
CritterPic Limited 
Concretec NZ Limited 
Connaught Advisory Limited 
Connaught Holdings Limited 
Glamis Holdings Limited 
Livingstone Building NZ Limited 
Livingstone NZ Limited 
Marsh New Zealand 
Pavilion Homes Limited 
People Partners Limited 
Selwyn Care Limited (Appointed 12 November 2023)
T.A. Leasing Limited 
The Selywyn Foundation 
Waikato Regional Economic Development Limited

Ms Debbie Birch 
Birch & Associates Ltd Director/Shareholder
Capital Markets Advisory Committee (Resigned 31 March 2023)
Hawkes Bay Regional Investment Company  
(Appointed 14 June 2023)
Human Rights Measurement Initiative Charitable Trust  
(Resigned 13 December 2023)
Lake Rotoaira Forest Trust (Appointed 14 June 2023) 
Manu Rere Charitable Trust (Resigned 12 August 2023)
Miraka Limited and subsidiaries 
New Zealand Trade and Enterprise – active investment plus  
advisory panel (Resigned 13 February 2024)
Raukawa Ki Te Tonga AHC Limited (Resigned 28 February 2024)
Taupō Moana Investments Limited (Resigned 17 August 2023)
Te Pūia Tāpapa GP Limited
THR General Partner Limited (Resigned 14 August 2023)
Tourism Holdings Limited 
Tuaropaki Trust

Ms Wendie Harvey 
Aurora Energy Limited
Excellence in Business Solutions Limited
Hawkes Bay Airport Limited
Hawkes Bay Airport Construction Limited
Hawkes Bay Regional Recovery Agency Board  
(Appointed 21 April 2023)
Port Taranaki (Appointed 5 April 2023)
TAB New Zealand 

Ms Candace Kinser
Cancer Society of New Zealand Northland
Helius Therapeutics
Livestock Improvement Corporation
LIC Agritechnology Company Limited
New Zealand Escargot
Punakaiki Fund Limited (Resigned 31 March 2023)
Sagitas Consulting Limited
Superb Herb Limited (Resigned 31 May 2023)
Tailshot Polo Limited
Vester Limited

Mr Jon Nichols 
Hastings District Council
Hawkes Bay Airport Limited 
Hawkes Bay Airport Construction	
Maungaharuru Tangitū Trust
Nichols Consulting Limited
Ngāwhā Generation Limited 
Top Energy Limited 
Tregaskis Brown Limited (Resigned 14 March 2024)

Mr Jim Quinn
Brosnan Holdings Limited and Associated Companies 
Clive Cooper-Smith Corporate Trustee Limited 
Complypro Software Limited & Associated Entities
Dependable Power Limited 
Holly Properties Limited 
Ngāti Whātua Orākei Whai Rawa Limited and Associated Entities 
Payments New Zealand Limited
Power Hire Limited 
QLG Advisory Limited
Q Services Limited
Shape Group Limited 
Shape Technology Limited 
Share Energy Limited 
SmartCo Limited
Tubman Heating Limited
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24. Management compensation

Key management compensation comprises of the Chief Executive, Group Chief Financial Officer and Sector Chief Executives. In 2023, 

key management compensation also included members of the senior leadership team, which have been excluded from key management 

personnel in 2024. During the year payments of some of the long term incentive plan were made to this team. This also includes the key 

management compensation for Eastland Generation Limited, please refer to Note 3 for further information on the discontinued operation.

25. Other related party transactions

Eastland Group Limited transitioned from a shared services model to decentralised services model during the year, and since 

then, subsidiaries have been responsible for the management of their debtors and creditors. There are no parent guarantees of 

subsidiary liabilities.

There are no other material transactions with employees, directors or joint ventures.

Directors and management may transact with Eastland Group in the ordinary course of business on an arm’s length basis.

2024 2023

$’000 $’000

Short term employee benefits 2,478 3,517

Kiwisaver and other contributions 219 509

Termination benefits - 227

Long term benefits 168 2,377

Total key management compensation 2,865 6,630
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Eastland Group operates a long-term incentive plan, which remunerates the senior leadership team over a five-year period, based on the 

financial performance of the Group.

During the year the following number of employees received remuneration of at least $100,000.
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26. Employee entitlements

2024 2023

$’000 $’000

Provisions for:

Annual leave 830 1,494

Other benefits 3,385 1,685

Total employee entitlements 4,215 3,179

Expenses recognised in profit or loss:

Wages and salaries 12,412 11,409

Contributions to defined contribution plans 589 740

Total personnel expenses 13,001 12,149

2024 2023

Total Total

100,000 - 109,999 6 9

110,000 - 119,999 3 6

120,000 - 129,999 10 11

130,000 - 139,999 4 7

140,000 - 149,999 7 5

150,000 - 159,999 2 4

160,000 - 169,999 3 8

170,000 - 179,999 3 2

180,000 - 189,999 2 3

190,000 - 199,999 - 2

200,000 - 209,999 1 4

210,000 - 219,999 3 1

220,000 - 229,999 2 -

230,000 - 239,999 - 1

250,000 - 259,999 2 -

270,000 - 279,999 1 -

280,000 - 289,999 - 1

2024 2023

Total Total

290,000 - 299,999 1 1

340,000 - 349,999 1 -

350,000 - 359,999 1 -

360,000 - 369,999 - 1

380,000 - 389,999 - 1

440,000 - 449,999 1 -

460,000 - 469,999 - 1

530,000 - 539,999 - 1

540,000 - 549,999 1 -

550,000 - 559,999 1 -

600,000 - 609,999 - 1

640,000 - 649,999 - 1

650,000 - 659,999 - 2

690,000 - 699,999 - 1

840,000 - 849,999 - 1

990,000 - 999,999 1 -

1,150,000 - 1,159,999 - 1

27. Subsequent events

Sale of Eastland Generation Group

The share sale and purchase agreement (SPA) between Eastland Group and Obayashi Clean Energy New Zealand Limited  

(a related party of Obayashi Corporation) to sell a 50% interest in Eastland Generation Group was completed on 30 April 2024  

(the completion date). 

Upon completion of the sale transaction, Eastland Group received initial proceeds of $195.9 million and lost control of Generation 

Group. The retained interest is being treated as a joint venture and follows the equity accounting method of consolidation.

Banking facilities 

On 30 April 2024, the existing banking facilities (note 13) were repaid, and the outstanding loan balances of $237 million were 

settled in full. 

A new long-term banking facility of $60 million has been agreed with ANZ and an initial draw down of $20 million was made on  

30 April 2024.

NZGIF loan

On 30 April 2024, the Group repaid the NZGIF facility and settled the loan balance.

Capital Notes

On 30 April 2024, $30 million capital notes carrying an interest rate of 10%, issued to Trust Tairāwhiti were repaid.

There are no further subsequent events other than those disclosed in this note 27 or elsewhere in the financial statements.



PHOTO CREDITS: Strike Photography, Jordan Perry, Cinema East, Damon Meade Studio, 
Angus Bodle, Andy Spain, The Gisborne Herald, and Eastland Group staff.
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